

INDRAPRASTHA GAS LIMITED

IGL Bhawan, 4, Community Center,
Sector-9, R.K. Puram, New Delhi - 110022

EXPRESSION OF INTEREST
REF. NO. IGL/ET2/CP/CP18921
SUPPLY OF MDPE PIPE FITTINGS, VALVES AND TRANSITION FITTINGS

Replies to Bidders' Queries - 1

Sr. No.	Reference of Bidding Document				Bidder's Query	IGL Reply to Bidder's Query
	Sec No.	Page No.	Clause No.	Description		
1	Comm. Vol., Sec I & VI / Tech. Vol., Sec II	6 & 60 of 78 / 8 of 54	Brief Scope Table & SOR / Material Requisition, Item 26	Item 26 (End Cap 63mm EF End) — Commercial Volume shows 1,100 units; Technical Volume Material Requisition shows 110 units for the same item.	Kindly confirm which quantity — 1,100 units or 110 units — governs for Item 26.	Kindly refer clause no. 2 of IFB of Commercial volume for tendered qty.
2	Comm. Vol., Sec II (ITB)	22 of 78	ITB 36.2(p)	Bid liable to rejection if the price impact of unquoted items exceeds 10% of the bidder's quoted price.	Kindly clarify how "bidder's quoted price" is calculated for this purpose — against the bidder's own quoted-item total, or the full tender value.	Clause no. 36.2(p) of ITB not applicable for this EOI.
3	Comm. Vol., Sec II (ITB) / Sec I	14 of 78 / 9 of 78	ITB 9.1 / Tender Evaluation Methodology, Pt. 1	ITB 9.1 states bids are invited "for the entire work," while the Tender Evaluation Methodology allows bidding on "one or more items."	Kindly clarify how these two provisions are to be read together.	As per clause 8.0(1) of IFB, "Bidders have the option to participate in one or more items"
4	Comm. Vol., Sec I / Sec II (ITB)	9 of 78 / 24 of 78	Tender Evaluation Methodology, Pt. 4 / ITB 47.3	Both provisions allow the tendered quantity to be split among multiple eligible bidders.	Kindly clarify the basis on which such split would be determined, and confirm whether a single bidder may be awarded some items and not others within the same tender.	As per clause 8.0(1) of IFB, Split of Award is at IGL's sole discretion and approvals.
5	Tech. Vol., Sec II	7 of 54	Material Requisition, Items 28 & 29	Items 28 & 29 specified as SS304, female NPT-threaded transition fittings.	If Fittings holds EN 1555-3 certification for a brass bodied transition and an SS-bodied transition with a weldable end connection (rather than NPT-threaded), would IGL consider either as an acceptable equivalent to the specified SS304/NPT configuration, subject to submission of the relevant certificates? Are brass threaded transitions allowed?	Tender condition prevails
6	Tech. Vol., Sec II / Comm. Vol., Sec III (GCC)	5 of 54 / 28 of 78	Material Requisition, Items 1 & 2 / GCC 4.2	Ball valves (Items 1 & 2) specified as supplied "without stem"; GCC 4.2 requires equipment/accessories "usual or necessary for satisfactory functioning" to be supplied free of cost.	Kindly confirm ball valves are to be supplied strictly as specified (without stem), and that GCC 4.2 will not be invoked to require the valve stem, or any other accessory beyond the items listed in the Schedule of Rates, free of charge.	The ball valves shall be supplied in accordance with the description and technical specifications specified in the Table under clause 3.0 Description of Goods & Services in Material Requisition.
7	Comm. Vol., Sec I	7 of 78	BEC 7.2	Financial Capability marked "Not Applicable"; only the audited annual report submission is mandatory.	Kindly confirm this removes financial capability as a ground for rejection in this cycle.	Bidder's understanding is correct.
8	—	—	—	Query raised from our side regarding eligibility distinction between new entrants and existing/enlisted vendors.	Kindly confirm whether this EOI is open equally to new entrants and to already-enlisted/existing vendors, or whether there is a distinction in how each is evaluated.	This tender is specifically for development of new vendors. Vendors who have previously supplied any of the items listed in the SOR to IGL, either directly or through any other supplier, are not eligible to participate in this tender. Further, any specific make/brand that has already been supplied to IGL in the past shall also be considered ineligible for participation under this tender.
9	Comm. Vol., Sec I	6 of 78	Clause 3.1 / 3.2	Delivery to be completed within 10 weeks across tentative sites in Delhi-NCR, Haryana, UP, and Rajasthan.	Kindly share the current/likely site list at this stage, to allow a realistic logistics plan to be costed. Also kindly allow us 12 weeks time for the delivery.	Tender condition prevails
10	Comm. Vol., Sec I	6 of 78	Clause 3.2	Delivery may be to "single/multiple locations as per IGL's requirement," across up to twelve tentative sites spanning four states.	Given the logistics involved in servicing an imported product, would IGL consider limiting the awarded delivery obligation for a given vendor to one or two specific locations, rather than requiring readiness across the full site list?	The location wise quantities cannot be predetermined and will depend on project requirements. Tender Conditions shall prevail.
11	Comm. Vol., Sec IV (SCC)	53 of 78	SCC 7.4	Purchaser's right to re-inspect and reject material in India preserved even after TPIA clearance at the country of origin.	For imported product, kindly clarify the practical process and timeline should a shipment be rejected on arrival, and whether the delivery/PRS timeline continues to run during any such dispute or re-inspection.	IGL reserves the right to re-inspect the material, as per the tender provisions. Such re-inspection shall be carried out separately and shall not affect the stipulated delivery/PRS timeline of the Supplier.

INDRAPRASTHA GAS LIMITED

IGL Bhawan, 4, Community Center,
Sector-9, R.K. Puram, New Delhi - 110022

EXPRESSION OF INTEREST
REF. NO. IGL/ET2/CP/CP18921
SUPPLY OF MDPE PIPE FITTINGS, VALVES AND TRANSITION FITTINGS

Replies to Bidders' Queries - 1

Sr. No.	Reference of Bidding Document				Bidder's Query	IGL Reply to Bidder's Query
	Sec No.	Page No.	Clause No.	Description		
12	Comm. Vol., Sec IV (SCC)	53-54 of 78	SCC 7.5	Tender lists 19 IGL-approved TPIAs; Supplier must obtain IGL/Consultant approval before finalizing the TPIA.	Kindly confirm whether any of the listed approved TPIAs have inspection capability in Europe, or whether IGL has a preference among them for inspection of product manufactured there.	The approved TPIAs listed in the tender may be considered for carrying out inspection, the bidder may approach any of the approved TPIAs listed in the tender for inspection of the material at the manufacturing location, subject to prior approval of IGL.
13	Comm. Vol., Sec III (GCC)	48 of 78	GCC 57.1 & 58.1	Repeat order of up to 50% of original quantity within 6 months, plus a further 25% quantity increase at ordering, both at the awarded rate.	Kindly share IGL's general practice on similarly structured MDPE fittings contracts — the extent to which these provisions are typically exercised.	Provision of Repeat Order shall be exercised by IGL at its sole discretion as per business requirement
14	Comm. Vol., Sec II (ITB)	24-25 of 78	ITB 49.1	Provision for negotiation with the preferred Bidder on "any needed revisions to the proposal, both technical and commercial."	Kindly clarify the intended scope of "commercial" revisions under this clause — specifically, whether this could extend to a review of the quoted/accepted unit rates for the preferred Bidder, or whether it is confined to terms such as payment conditions, warranty period, or delivery staging.	No negotiations shall be applicable for offered unit rates.
15	Comm. Vol., Sec II (ITB)	18 of 78	ITB 22.8	GST on deliveries within NCT of Delhi specifically placed on the bidder's account.	Kindly confirm the mechanism for road permits, so that this is not a bottleneck at the time of dispatch.	As per clause 3.2 of IFB, the basis of delivery is FOT/DAP at IGL stores/sites. All obligations till the material reaches the IGL designated location (including unloading and stacking) is in vendor's scope. Vendor to plan dispatches accordingly.
16	Comm. Vol., Sec II (ITB)	17 of 78	ITB 20.2	Any document not already in English requires a translation authenticated by the Chamber of Commerce of the bidder's Country.	Kindly confirm this is the specific authentication route expected, or whether an equivalent alternative is acceptable.	Documents must be submitted in accordance with Clause 20.0 of ITB.
17	Comm. Vol., Sec II (ITB)	18 of 78	ITB 25.1	Certificate of Origin, issued at the time of shipment, required for the imported product.	Kindly confirm whether a specific format is expected, or whether the standard exporter's certificate of origin is sufficient.	No specific format requirement of IGL.
18	Comm. Vol., Sec II (ITB)				Could you kindly confirm whether the Schedule of Rates for this tender is benchmarked against any specific prior tender or any specific rate contract issued by IGL? If so, we would be grateful if you could share the relevant details, for our reference.	Details cannot be disclosed.